/200 19/8SIT%-3{1/2010-1 /@8- VIII
AERA/20019/CGF-G/2010-11/Vol-VIII

WAt fammaaentdes Rt sriteor

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

kkkkk

ITTRIT AT 37/ 2023-24
Order No. 37/ 2023-24

U Y9/AERA Building

ST hFIed/A dministrative Complex
HHETSITT GARAGEN Safdarjung Airport

75 fee/New Delhi — 110003

SR & <hY TRAE: 01.03.2024
Date of Issue: 01.03.2024
QAT Service : mae el damy
Grdund Handling Services (GHS)
¥AT Y21/ Service provider : e v ord. vaeaie afdas frfee
M/s Al Airport Services Limited
TATEANTTV Airport : i, e, s/, 3ER, T,
eI |9t T

Srinagar, Coimbatore, Tiruchirappalli/Trichy,
Indore, Raipur, Kannur, Mopa Goa

e dud vens. wmid afaaw %—rﬁ%g:(q.a@.t{.w.qa.) F Y W AR, HEE,
05.03.2024 ¥ 30.09.2024 7 o forg agel eRw Ferifia &t o wmer H

Subject: In the matter of Determination of Ad-hoc Tariffs for Ground Handling Services in
respect of M/s Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL) at Srinagar, Coimbatore,

Tiruchirappalli/Trichy, Indore, Raipiir, Kannur, Mopa Goa Airport w.e.f. 05.03.2024
up to 30.09.2024.

Service Provider’s submission:

1 M/s Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL), a wholly owned subsidiary of M/s Al Assets
Holding Limited under the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA), is providing Ground Handling

Order No.37/2023-24

Page 1 of 27



o3 M/s AIASL, vide letter dated 01.02.2024 submitted that they are providing Ground Handling
Services at AAI controlled airports in accordance with provisions of Airports Authority of India
(AATI) Ground Handling Services Regulations, 2018 (read with Amendments-2019 & Amendments-
2023) and at airports other than those belonging to AAI, as per the AIC No. 03/2022 dated
25" February 2022 (“Grant of Permission for providing Ground Handling Services at Airports other
than those belonging to the Airports Authority of India”), issued by Director General of Civil Aviation
(DGCA).

3. In view of the dis-investment process in respect of M/s AIASL, which is expected to be
completed shortly as conveyed by M/s AIASL, it has been requested to the Authority to grant Ad-
hoc Tariffs, for their Ground Handling Services at the seven (07) Major Airports namely Srinagar,
Coimbatore, Tiruchirappalli, Indore, Raipur, Kannur, Mopa Goa, as an interim measure. M/s AIASL
requested the Authority to allow it to charge the same Tariffs (valid till 31.03.2024) for the above
mentioned (07) seven airports, as approved earlier by AERA for its Ground Handling Services at
other nearby airports, on Ad-hoc basis, as per table given below:

Ad-hoc Rates proposed, based on AERA’s
hul Nt arpme | et T ot 3102200 o

other nearby major airports

01 Srinagar (SXR) Amritsar (ATQ)

02 Coimbatore (CJB) Kozhikode/ Calicut (CCJ)

03 Tiruchirappalli (TRZ) Kozhikode/ Calicut (CCJ)

04 Indore (IDR) "Pune (PNQ)

05 Raipur (RPR) Bhubaneswar (BBI)

06 Kannur (CNN) Kochi/ Cochin (COK)

07 Mopa-Goa (GOX) Dabolim-Goa (GOI)

Authority’s Examination of M/s AIASL. submission:

4. The Authority has examined the preliminary submission of M/s AIASL and observed that the

ISP in its proposal, for ad-hoc tariffs for ﬁm@d *seven airports, has not submitted requisite

.-\\

documents such as BCAS securlty clcaraﬁ'ce

posed Tariff Rate Cards for the seven
\ Knd Handling Services, which is a

Order No.37/2023-24 Page 2 of 27




mandatory requirement as per MoCA’s directives. Accordingly, the ISP was advised to review its
proposal and resubmit the same along with requisite documents, and after considering the format of
Tariff Rate Card as per the recent Tariff Orders approved by the Authority for other Ground Handling
Agencies.

5. In response to the Authority’s observations, M/s AIASL vide letter dated 13.02.2024
submitted its revised proposal for Ad-hoc Tariff for above mentioned seven airports along with
revised Tariff Rate Card, based on the Tariffs approved by the Authority for other Ground Handling
Agencies (GHAs) operating at same airport/nearby airport, as indicated the table below:

Based on the AERA'’s approved Tariff of other Authorized

S. No. | Name of the Airport 4 . 3
Ground Handling Agencies at the same/ nearby Airport

M/s Indo Thai Amritsar Private Limited at Sri Guru Ram Dass

i : ;
Srinagar (SXR) Jee International Airport, Amritsar

M/s Bird Airport Services (Coimbatore) Private Limited at

02 Coimbat JB i
gL Coimbatore International Airport, Coimbatore

M/s Bird Airport Services (Trichy) Private Limited at

93 ugetimpplliEIR) Tiruchirappalli International Airport, Thirunagar

M/s Global Flight Handling Services (Raipur) Private Limited

o Rajpur(RER) at Swami Vivekananda Airport, Raipur

M/s IndoThai Pune Private Limited at Pune International

05 Indore (IDR) Airport, Pune

M/s Bird Worldwide Flight Services (India) Private Limited

06 Kannur (CNN) at Cochin International Airport, Cochin

M/s Celebi Airport Services India Private Limited at

0 -
% Mopa:Coa(GOX) Manohar International Airport, Mopa Goa

6. While examining the revised proposal of M/s AIASL, the Authority observes some variations
in the proposed Tariff Rates as compared to the Tariff Rates approved by AERA for other Authorized
GHAs at the same/ nearby Airports. In response thereto, M/s AIASL vide letter dated 16.02.2024
has submitted the revised Tariff Rates, after incorporating the necessary corrections.

Ths The Authority notes that the ISP’s proposal is silent about the provision of ‘Item-wise Charges

for Ground Handling Services’ at the subject seven ai However, in line with the MoCA’s letter

A relating to provision of Item-wise

-

Charges for Ground Handling Services ag{' &71 _'or_lsﬁi’ggprt
(NSOP) and General Aviation (GA), the Aiif,h rity cf\eé:tgﬁes

\“Non-Scheduled Operators Permit

1;_siglel' the ‘Item-wise Charges’ for

Order No.37/2023-24 RN St Page 3 of 27



AIASL’s Ground Handling Services at subject seven major Airports as per the approved Tariffs for
other authorized GHA s at the same/ nearby major Airports (as indicated in Para 5).

8. Subsequently, M/s AIASL vide mail dated 20.02.2024 submitted the copy of security
clearance from Bureau of Civil Aviation Security (BCAS), vide BCAS letter no. CAS-
7(23)/2013/Div-1 (Al Airport) (E-184568) dated 11.09.2020. The security clearance for M/s AIASL

is valid for a period of 5 years, from the date of issuance of security clearance.

0% M/s AIASL is yet to start operations at Manohar International Airport, Mopa, Goa. The ISP
has submitted that the MoCA vide letter dated 24.03.2023, inter-alia, asked the Airport Operator
(GIAL) that “ir is preferable that AIASL is onboarded as an additional Ground Handling Agency at
Mopa Airport as it would be in consonance with the objective of the extant regulation on Ground
Handling in India and also in the interest of ensuring a healthy competitive environment at the

airport”.

In view of the above, the Authority decides that so far as Manohar International Airport is concerned,
the Ad-hoc Tariff for Ground Handling Services decided hereinunder for M/s AIASL shall be

effective from the actual commencement of operations.

10. The Authority, taking note of the M/s AIASL’s submission letter dated 16.02.2024 that it is
undergoing the process of disinvestment which is likely to be concluded shortly as conveyed by M/s
AIASL, in the interim period, decides to approve Ad-hoc Tariff rates for the seven major Airports
namely Srinagar, Coimbatore, Tiruchirappalli/ Trichy, Indore, Raipur, Kannur, Mopa-Goa, based on
the approved Tariffs (valid till 31.03.2024) other Ground Handling Agencies operating at the
same/nearby airports, as per the Annexures I to VII, effective from 05.03.2024 up to 30.09.2024.

ORDER

Upon careful consideration of the material available before it, the Authority, in exercise of
powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act,
2008, hereby orders that:

(i) M/s Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL), is allowed to levy and collect, on ad-hoc basis,
the Tariff for Ground Handling Services at seven (07) major Airports namely Srinagar,
Coimbatore, Tiruchirappalli/ Trichy, Indore, Raipur, Kannur, Mopa-Goa, as per
Annexure [ to VII w.e.f. 05.03.2024 up to 30.09.2024.

(ii) The Authority decides that Tariff(s) for Domestic Non-Scheduled & General Aviation
Flights, shall not exceed the approved Tariff(s) for the relevant Domestic Scheduled
Flights for similar class of aircraft(s).

(i)  Tariff approved, as above, shall be the maximum charges to be levied to users. No other

charge(s) is to be levied over and above the approved Tariffs.

(iv)  M/s Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL), shall ensure compliance of Standardization of

Ground Handling Equipment at apegg"ﬁmﬁn ned seven (07) Major Airports, in line with

the MoCA'’s letter no. AV-2403§-}.’IB?Q’0§
:-. " y e .

i

Order No.37/2023-24

Page 4 of 27




v) The Tariff approved hereinunder is excluding of applicable taxes, if any.

(vi)  Airport Operators shall publish Tariff Rates in respect of Ground Handling Services for
M/s AIASL approved hereinunder at its official website for the information of all
Stakeholders.

(vii)  The Airport Operator shall ensure compliance of this Order.

(viit)  The Authority decides that so far as Manohar International Airport is concerned, the Ad-
hoc Tariff for Ground Handling Services decided hereinunder for M/s AIASL shall be

effective from the actual commencement of operations.

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

/K
ash Narain

Secretary

To,
Shri Rambabu Ch,
Chief Executive Officer,
M/s Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL),
2" Floor, GSD Building, Air India Complex,
Terminal-2 IGI Airport New Delhi-110037.

Copy for information to:

1) Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New
Delhi-110003

2) Chairman, AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003

3) Shri R.V. Sheshan, Chief Executive Officer, Administrative Block, Manohar International
Airport, Taluka Pernem, Mopa Goa-403512.

4) Shri Jayakrishnan S, Chief Financial Officer, Kannur international Airport Limited, P.O,
Mattannur, Kannur-670708.

Order No.37/2023-24 N =t Page 5 of 27



ANNEXURE-I

AERA Approved Ad-hoc Tariff Rate Card for Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL) in respect of

Ground Handling Services at Sheikh Ul Alam International Airport, Srinagar

Ad-hoc Tariff is effective from 05.03.2024 up to 30.09.2024

(A) For Scheduled Aircraft Operators (Domestic* & International)

(Amount in %)

Aircraft Scheduled Aircraft(s)
Types ; . :
Passenger Flight Freighter Flight
gf:;)o Domestic Flight International Flight ?ﬁ;‘;n ;‘l:it;lll
Passenger | Ramp Sell:lilles Passenger | Ramp Sef:'lilies Ramp | Ramp
CODE B 6531 9796 16327 21225 49526 70751 39911 65309
CODE C 8708 | 13062 21770 31566 73654 105220 54424 | 159644
CODE D 10885 | 16327 27212 38097 88892 126989 | 145131 | 181413
CODE E 26123 | 39185 65309 48982 | 114290 163272 | 190484 | 199554
CODE F 52247 | 78370 130617 55512 | 129529 185041 | 226766 | 232209

*Tariff for Domestic Scheduled Flights is also applicable to Domestic ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights'.

Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above the

approved Tariff Rates.

e For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the monthwill be applicable for the second fortnight.

(B) For International ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights’

Maximum Take fo Weight oot (i)
(MTOW) of Aircraft

Helicopters [3894]

Upto 6000 27382
>6000-12000 37003
>12000-25000 42553
>25000-40000 64754
>40000-70000 81406
>70000-100000  / 109157

Order No.37/2023-24

Page 6 of 27




Maximum Take Off Weight

Amount (in )

(MTOW) of Aircraft
>100000-150000 162811
>150000 & above 185013

Notes:

e Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.

® For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second
Jortnight

(C) Item-wise Charges for Ground Handling Services in respect of Domestic & International

Flights
(Amount in %)
S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
1 Air Conditioning Unit (NB) Per Hour 11,100 15,000
2 Air Conditioning Unit (WB) Per Hour 18,750 25,000
3 Air Starter Unit (NB) Per Start 7,500 15,000
4 Air Starter Unit (WB) Per Start 18,750 25,000
S Aircraft Disinfection-Freighter Aircrafts Per Service 3,000 16,000
6 Aircraft Disinfection- Pax Aircrafts Code C Per Service 4,000 8,000
7 gj;craft Disinfection- Pax Aircrafts Code Por Service 25,000 32,000
Aircraft Disinfection- Pax Aircrafts Code F Per Service - 40,000
Aircraft Marshalling Per Service 1,875 2,480
10 Ambulift Per flight leg 5,000 10,000
11 Apron Transport (Passenger) Per Trip 950 1,600
Arrange non-scheduled Crew Hotel ;
2 Acconglmodation (HOTAC) BeRiiekL SRclED,
13 ATC payment services Per flight 10% of Exp.
14 Baggage ID Per Service 10% of Exp.
15 Baggage /Cargo cart Per Hour 10% of Exp.
16 Blue collar staff Per staff per hour 400 800
17 Crew Transport Per Trip 950 1600
18 Deportee/Inadmissible (INAD): handling Per passenger - 1200
19 Excess Baggage Fee (% of collection) As per collection 10% of Exp.
20 Exterior Cleaning — NB Per Service 52,500 =
21 Exterior Cleaning — WB Per Service 1,50,000 -
22 Ground Power unit 90KVA Per Hour 4,700 10,000
23 Ground Power unit 180KVA Per Hour 9,400 16,800
24 Interior Deep Cleaning - NB Per Service 5,000 8,000
25 Interior Deep Cleaning - WB Per Service 15,000 24,000
26 Passenger Step (mobile-NB) Per Hour 1,375 4,000
27 Passenger Step (mobile-WB) Per Hour 2,750 8,000
28 Pushback for narrow body aircraft 5,000 10,000
29 Pushback for wide body aircraft 10,000 20,000
30 Toiler truck 1,375 2,400

Order No.37/2023-24

Page 7 of 27



S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
31 Towing of narrow body aircraft Per Tow 5,000 10,000
32 Towing of wide body aircraft Per Tow 10,000 20,000
33 Unaccompanied Minor (UM) Handling per UM 950 1,200
34 Vacuum Cleaner Per Hour 3,750 4,000
B85 VIP Vehicle (Innova range) Per Trip 10,000 20,000

VIP Vehicle (Luxury- :
30 Mercedes/Bl\le/AgDI range) e 22,000 e
37 Water truck Per Service 1,375 2,400
38 Wheel chair Per Service 400 2,400
39 White Collar Staff Per Staff Per Hour 600 1,200

Dom. = Domestic; Intl. = International

Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding of all applicable taxes, if any.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.

® For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the first fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second fortnight.

Order No.37/2023-24

Page 8 of 27



ANNEXURE-II

AERA Approved Ad-hoc Tariff Rate Card for Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL) in respect of

Ground Handling Services at Coimbatore International Airport, Coimbatore

Ad-hoc Tariff is effective from 05.03.2024 up to 30.09.2024

(A) For Scheduled Aircraft Operators (Domestic* & International)

(Amount in %)

Aircraft Scheduled Aircraft(s)
Types : : :
Passenger Flight Freighter Flight
ICAO Dom. Intl.
ilo de) Domestic Flight | International Flight Fl(:;rlllt Fl:ight
Full : Full
P R P R R R
assenger amp | e | assenger amp e amp amp
CODE B 6930 [ 16170 23100 30930 72170 103100 N/A N/A
CODEC 10320 | 24080 34400 42960 | 100240 143200 72300 | 120300
CODE D 15510 | 36190 51700 60150 | 140350 200500 | 128300 | 204400
CODEE N/A N/A N/A 81000 | 189000 270000 N/A N/A

*Tariff for Domestic Scheduled Flights is also applicable to Domestic ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights'.

Notes:

e Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.
o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above the

approved Tariff Rates.

® For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second fortnight.

(B) For International ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights’

Maximum Take fo Weight Aot in D)
(MTOW) of Aircraft
Upto 5000 51521

5001-10000 94454
10001-20000 150269
20001-35000 171735
35001-40000 193202
40001-50000 214669
50001-100000 279070
100001-200000 - 528086

Order No.37/2023-24

Page 9 of 27




Maximum Take Off Weight
(MTOW) of Aircraft

Amount (in )

200001-300000

622540

300001 and above

751341

Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.

® For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second
Jfortnight.

(C) Item-wise Charges for Ground Handling Services in respect of Domestic & International

Flights
(Amount in %)
S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
] Ambulift Per Usage 10,903 17,233
2 Ground Power Unit (GPU) 140 KV Per Hour 10,903 17,233
3 Hook on power Per Flight 872 1,379
4 Air Conditioner unit (ACU) Per Hour 20,000 27,298
5 Ramp to Flight Deck Communication Per Turnround 3,490 5,515
6 Step Ladder (remote bay) - Narrow Body Per Hour 5,670 8,961
7 Step Ladder (remote bay) - Wide Body Per Hour 8,460 13,373
8 Passenger Bus Per Trip 6,000 6,204
9 Crew Bus Per Turnround 6,000 5,515
10 Conveyor belt loader Per Hour 9,090 14,371
11 Marshalling Per Hour 3,500 4,500
12 Fork Lift 10 Ton Per Hour 8,900 14,063
13 Fork Lift 5 Tons Per Hour 6,280 9,926
14 Fork Lift 3 Tons Per Hour 4,536 7,169
15 Air Start Unit (ASU) Per Start 15,000 21,369
16 Towbar Per Push./ Tow 3,490 5,515
17 Push Back -Narrow Body Per Service 10,470 16,544
18 Tow Inter Stand - Narrow Body Per Tow 15,265 24,127
19 Wing Walkers Per Turnaround 1,745 2,757
20 Toilet service Per Service 6,542 10,340
21 Water service Per Service 5,670 8,961
22 Unaccompanied minor handling Per Child 2,365 3,737
23 x‘;ﬁ;;hg; g:;’)p QY CER)Or Wheg! Chalr Per Service 2,355 3,722
24 Wheel Chair Cabin (WCHC) Per Service 2,620 4,136
25 VIPs Per Passenger 3,637 5,748
26 Transit w/o visa pax Per Passenger 3,637 5,748
27 Deportees e Per Passenger 3,637 5,748
28 Floor Walkers/Welcome staff,”_ .« ° "' 5 5] Per Personnel/8hrs 1,745 Nl
29 Manpower (White collar) / Af\“f o ‘\\' ? Per Personnel/8hrs 2,617 4,136
30 Manpower (Blue collar) f@*‘/ﬂ i | ¢ Per Personnel/8hrs 1,745 ST,

Order No.37/2023-24 N —t

Page 10 of 27



S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
31 Excess Baggage Collection Per Flight 10% of Collection
32 Val Handling Bet S 9,092 14,371
Container

33 Ballast Bags Refill Per Refill - Per Bag 1,308 2,068

34 Interior cleaning (Transit) - Narrow Body Per Service 12,210 19,301

35 Interior cleaning (Transit) - ATR & like Per Service 7,065 11,167

36 Deep Cleaning - Narrow Body Per Service 17,445 27,574

37 Deep Cleaning - ATR & like Per Service 10,030 15,855

38 Flight Deck cleaning Per Service 4,360 6,893

39 Waste Disposal Per Service 1,220 1,930

40 Arrange non-.scheduled Crew Hotel PEaGain 1,308 2,068
accommodation

41 Arrange for non-scheduled Crew Transportation Per Service 1,308 2,068

4 Cuﬁtoms, lmrr.ligration & Quafantine (CIQ) Per Arr. Or Dep. 2,617 4,136
assistance / Direct crew thru airport facilities Clearance

43 Cargo Supervision services Per Flight 10,012 15,826

44 l.ive Animal Handling per AVI 1,273 2,012

Dom. = Domestic; Intl. = International

Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding of all applicable taxes, if any.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.
o For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the first fortnight and the rate as on 15th of the month will be applicable for the second fortnight.

Order No.37/2023-24 e Latory pugns”

S

Page 11 of 27




ANNEXURE-III

AERA Approved Ad-hoc Tariff Rate Card for AI Airport Services Limited (AIASL) in respect of

Ground Handling Services at Trichy International Airport, Tiruchirappalli

Ad-hoc Tariff is effective from 05.03.2024 up to 30.09.2024

(A) For Scheduled Aircraft Operators (Domestic* & International)

(Amount in %)

Aircraft Scheduled Aircraft(s)
Types
Passenger Flight Freighter Flight

((II(():(i;) Domestic I'light International Flight I:I(:;;lt ;:::;ht

Passenger | Ramp SeI::illes Passenger | Ramp SeE:'lilies Ramp | Ramp
CODE B 7500 | 15000 21400 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
CODE C 10700 | 21400 32100 45000 89900 133800 30000 | 126300
CODE D 16100 | 32100 48200 63200 | 125200 187300 45000 | 175500
CODEE N/A N/A N/A 94200 | 187300 280900 N/A | 262200
CODE F N/A N/A N/A 112400 | 224700 337100 N/A N/A

*Tariff for Domestic Scheduled Flights is also applicable to Domestic ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights’.

Notes:

e Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.
e Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above the
approved Tariff Rates.

® For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be

applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second fortnight.
Above Tariff Rates are excluding of all applicable taxes.

(B) For International ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights’

Maximum Take Off Weight Ao aaa )
(MTOW) of Aircraft
Upto 5000 48150
5001-10000 88275
10001-20000 140438
20001-35000 o 160500
35001-40000 //’ 180563

Order No.37/2023-24 Page 12 of 27



g smom
40001-50000 200625
50001-100000 260813
100001-200000 493538
200001-300000 581813

300001 and above 702188

Notes:

e Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.

o For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second
Sortnight.

(C) Item-wise Charges for Ground Handling Services in respect of Domestic & International
Flipghts

(Amount in %)

S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
1 Air Cooling Unit per hour usage Per Hour 19,773 31,254
2 Air Starter Unit Per Start 14,484 22,887
3 Aircraft Disinfection - Freighter A/Cs Per service 5,216 8,025
4 Aircraft Disinfection - Pax A/C Code C Per service 6,420 13,075
5 Aircraft Disinfection - Pax A/C Code D/E Per service 10,700 24,690
6 Aircraft Disinfection - Pax A/C Code F Per service 25,021 38,493
7 Aircraft marshalling Per service 2,140 4,360
8 Ambulift Per flight leg 11,666 18,439
9 Apron Transport (Passenger) Per Trip 2,140 5,350
10 Arrange non-scheduled Crew HOTAC Per flight 1,385 2,129
11 ATC payment services Per flight 3,210 8,560
12 Baggage ID Per Service 3,210 4,280
13 Baggage/Cargo cart Per Hour 599 947
14 Ballast Bags refill Per refill-per bag 1,400 2,213
15 Blue collar staff Per staff per hour 1,998 3,157
16 Brake Cooling Service Per flight 23,605 36,316
17 Cabin loading/unloading NB Per hour 15,106 23,240
18 Cabin loading/unloading WB Per hour 18,883 29,051
19 Cargo Supervision services Per flight 7,476 11,816

20 Container/Pallet Dolly Per Hour 500 789
21 Container/Pallet Dolly 20 FT Per Hour 700 1,105
22 Conveyor belt By Per Hour 5,350 10,802
23 Crew Transport S iy Ba Per Trip 2,675 5,350
24 Deportee/INAD handling . !‘\é/ e "\:SE‘J Passenger 4,164 6,581
25 Direct crew through airport facififfes | \ “Rér Service 1,070 4,376

Order No.37/2023-24

)
] =
.

Page 13 of 27




S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
26 Excess Baggage Fee (% of collection) As per collection 10%
27 Exterior Cleaning - NB Per Service 23,433 33,978
28 Exterior Cleaning - WB Per Service 62,060 89,987
29 Forklift Per Hour 7,932 12,203
30 Full body suit PPE Per suit 1,426 2,194
31 Ground Power Unit Per Hour 5,350 15,311
32 Headset service Per Flight 2,675 5,350
33 Interior Deep Cleaning - NB Per Service 8,560 20,565
34 Interior Deep Cleaning - WB Per Service 16,050 36,268
35 Interior Turn Cleaning - NB Per Service 8,560 17,869
36 Interior Turn Cleaning - WB Per Service 16,050 28,890
37 LDL Per hour 24,962 38,402
38 Manual Check-In Per Passenger 142 219
39 MDL Per hour 29,556 45,470
40 Operational Flight Plan Print Out Per service 642 4,360
41 Passenger Step (mobile) Per Hour 1,605 7,699
42 Pushback for narrow body aircrafl ' Per Push 11,987 18,941
43 Pushback for wide body aircraft Per Push 17,120 25,680
44 Stationary (Boarding card & Tags) Per Flight 7,553 11,620
45 Tail stand Per Hour 10,700 16,050
46 Toilet truck Per Service 3,210 11,838
47 Towbar Per Use 3,745 6,314
48 Towing of narrow body aircraft Per Tow 14,980 23,540
49 Towing of wide body aircraft Per Tow 25,680 31,030
50 Transit w/o visa pax Per Passenger 4,164 6,581
51 Trestle (standard size - 4ft) Per Hour 1,070 2,140
52 Tugs Per Hour 3,210 12,203
53 ULD Storage Per ULD/per day 1,070 2,884
54 UM Handling Per UM 2,708 4,279
55 Vaccum Cleaner Per Hour 1,983 3,050
56 VIP Vehicle (Innova Range) Per trip 6,420 10,165
57 XgD\I/e;l;:]ch:)(Luxury - Mercedes/ BMW / Rl 9,630 10,165
58 VIPs Per Passenger 4,164 6,581
59 Water truck Per Service 3,745 10,259
60 Water Uplift Per Ltr. 5 16
61 Wheel Chair Per Service 1,070 2,675
62 White collar staff Per staff per hour 2,996 4,736

Dom. = Domestic; Intl. = International

Notes:

e Above Tariff Rates are excluding of all app!fcabt’e
o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tar‘ﬂ {06\ GE (fhﬂ
the approved Tariff Rates. !

e For payment in foreign currency, the ’RB;’ co;wemton ipate:
applicable for the first fortnight and the r a{e ason ! Woj the n b‘l will be applicable for the second fortnight.

Order No.37/2023-24 Y e s Page 14 of 27



ANNEXURE-IV

AERA Approved Ad-hoc Tariff Rate Card for Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL) in respect of

Ground Handling Services at Swami Vivekananda Airport, Raipur

Ad-hoc Tariff is effective from 05.03.2024 up to 30.09.2024

(A) For Scheduled Aircraft Operators (Domestic* & International)

(Amount in %)

Aireraft Scheduled Aircraft(s)
Types
Passenger Flight Freighter Flight
(ICAO ; ] 3 . Dom. Intl.
D tic Fligh t t | Flight
Code) omestic Flight International Flig Flight | Flight
Full Full
P R R R

assenger | Ramp e ! Passenger amp ST amp amp
CODEB 5400 | 12600 18000 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
CODE C 8400 | 19600 28000 38100 88900 127000 64800 | 137500
CODE D 19800 | 46200 66000 71100 [ 165900 237000 | 114300 | 192500
CODE E N/A N/A N/A 81000 | 189000 270000 N/A N/A

*Tariff for Domestic Scheduled Flights is also applicable to Domestic ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights'.

Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above the
approved Tariff Rates.

® For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second fortnight.

(B) For International ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights’

Maximum Take fo Weight Aot
(MTOW) of Aircraft

Upto 5000 45000
5001-10000 82500
10001-20000 131250
20001-35000 150000
35001-40000 168750
40001-50000 e b 187500
50001100000 /‘ N2\ 243750

Order No.37/2023-24

Page 15 of 27




Maximum Take fo Weight AmountiaD)
(MTOW) of Aircraft
100001-200000 461250
200001-300000 543750
300001 and above 656250

Notes:

e Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is (o be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.

e For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second
Sfortnight.

(C) Item-wise Charges for Ground Handling Services in respect of Domestic & International
Flights

(Amount in )

S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
1 Ambulift Per Usage 10,903 17,233
2 Ground Power Unit (GPU) 90 KV Per Hour 8,461 13,373
3 Ground Power Unit (GPU) 140 KV Per Hour 10,903 17,233
4 Hook on power Per Flight 872 1,379
5 Air Conditioner unit (ACU) Per Hour 17,270 27,298
6 Ramp to Flight Deck Communication Per Turnround 3,490 5,515
7 Step Ladder (remote bay) - Narrow Body Per Hour 5,670 8,961
8 Step Ladder (remote bay) - Wide Body Per Hour 8,460 13,373
9 Passenger Bus Per Trip 3,925 6,204
10 Crew Bus Per Turnround 3,490 5,515
1 Conveyor belt loader Per Hour 9,090 14,371
12 Fork Lift 10 Ton Per Hour 8,900 14,063
13 Fork Lift 5 Tons Per Hour 6,280 9,926
14 Fork Lift 3 Tons Per Hour 4,536 7,169
15 Air Start Unit (ASU) Per Start 13,520 21,369
16 Towbar Per Push / Tow 3,490 5,515
17 Push Back -Narrow Body Per Service 10,470 16,544
18 Tow Inter Stand - Narrow Body Per Tow 15,265 24,127
19 Wing Walkers Per Turnaround 1,745 2,757

20 Toilet service Per Service 6,542 10,340
21 Water service Per Service 5,670 8,961
2 Aircraft Marshalling & Positioning of safety 3,000 5,000

corks and chocks
2 Firf:ﬁghting Service (while departure and 1,500 3,000
arrival of aircraft)

24 ATC coordination service 1,000 2,000
25 Fuel coordination service 500 1,000
26 Tug 3,500 7,000
27 Head Set Service 2,500 5,000

Order No.37/2023-24 Page 16 of 27




S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
28 Baggage Trolley Per Two Hour 1,150 1,725
29 ASS|stance. in recelvmg{ fiepamng pax to Per Service 1,500 2,500

complete airport formalities
30 Manifest preparation and baggage tags Per Service 3,000 5,000
31 Luxury Vehicle for VIP 5,000 10,000
32 Unaccompanied minor handling Per Child 2,365 3,737
33 Wheel Chair WCHR OR WCHS Per Service 2,355 3,722
34 WCHC Per Service 2,620 4,136
35 VIPs Per Passenger 3,637 5,748
36 Transit w/o visa pax Per Passenger 3,637 5,748
37 Deportees Per Passenger 3,637 5,748
38 Floor Walkers/Welcome staff i 1,745 2,757
Personnel/8hrs
Per P /8
39 Manpower (White collar) Ry 2,617 4,136
1
40 Manpower (Blue collar) B Peﬁ:’""e 3 1,745 2,757
4] Excess Baggage Collection Per Flight 10% of collection
4 Val Handling LA 9,092 14,371
Container
43 Ballast Bags Refill Bt R;z: ke 1,308 2,068
44 Interior cleaning (Transit) - Narrow Body Per Service 12,210 19,301
45 Interior cleaning (Transit) - ATR & like Per Service 7,065 11,167
46 Deep Cleaning - Narrow Body Per Service 17,445 27,574
47 Deep Cleaning - ATR & like Per Service 10,030 15,855
48 Flight Deck cleaning Per Service 4,360 6,893
49 Waste Disposal 1,220 1,930
50 Arrange non-'scheduled Crew Hotel Per Service 1,308 2,068
accommodation
51 Arrange for‘ non-scheduled Crew PerSoLate 1,308 2,068
Transportation
52 C.I:Q..‘ assistance/ Direct crew thru airport Per Arr. or Dep. 2,617 4,136
facilities Clearance
53 Cargo Supervision services Per Flight 6,530 10,321
54 Cargo Supervision services Per Flight 10,012 15,826
55 Live Animal Handling per AVI 1,273 2,012

Dom. = Domestic; Intl. = International

Notes:

e Above Tariff Rates are excluding of all applicable taxes, if any.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.
e For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the first fortnight and the rate as on 15th of the month will be applicable for the second fortnight.

e

Order No.37/2023-24

.

4‘, o2 :‘:’.lf:ii?j B,

Page 17 of 27




ANNEXURE-V

AERA Approved Ad-hoc Tariff Rate Card for Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL) in respect of
Ground Handling Services at Devi Ahilyva Bai Holkar Airport, Indore

Ad-hoc Tariff is effective from 05.03.2024 up to 30.09.2024

(A) For Scheduled Aircraft Operators (Domestic* & International)

(Amount in %)

Aircraft Scheduled Aircraft(s)
Types
Passenger Flight Freighter Flight

(CI.OC(;:.? Domestic Flight International Flight ]1:::;‘ :Tl::;ht

Passenger | Ramp S::ilies Passenger | Ramp Sel::illes Ramp | Ramp
CODE B 5198 | 7798 12996 21101 49236 70337 39710 | 64980
CODE C 6931 | 10397 17328 21660 50540 72200 54150 | 158840
CODED 8664 | 12996 21660 26858 62670 89528 | 144400 | 180500
CODEE 20794 | 31190 51984 35522 82886 118408 | 189525 | 198550
CODE F 41587 | 62381 103968 40721 95015 135736 | 225625 | 231040

*Tariff for Domestic Scheduled Flights is also applicable to Domestic ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights’.
Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above the
approved Tariff Rates.

e For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second fortnight.

(B) For International ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights’

Maxi Take O i
aximum Take Off Weight Amount (in 3)

(MTOW) of Aircraft
Helicopters 13321
Upto 6000 27382
>6000-12000 37003
>12000-25000 - 42553

Order No.37/2023-24 e Page 18 of 27




Maximum Take fo Weight Aronnt(in?)
(MTOW) of Aircraft
>25000-40000 64754
>40000-70000 81406
>70000-100000 109157
>100000-150000 162811
>150000 & above 185013

Notes:

e Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.

e For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second
fortnight.

(C) Item-wise Charges for Ground Handling Services in respect of Domestic & International

Flights
(Amount in %)

S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
1 Air Starter Unit (NB) Per Start 7,500 15,000
2 Aircraft Disinfection-Freighter Aircrafts Per Service 3,000 16,000
3 Aircraft Disinfection- Pax Aircrafts Code C Per Service 4,000 8,000
4 Aircraft Disinfection- Pax Aircrafts Code D/E Per Service 25,000 32,000
5 Aircraft Disinfection- Pax Aircrafts Code F Per Service - 40,000
6 Aircraft Marshalling Per Service 1,875 2,480
7 Ambulift Per flight leg 5,000 10,000
8 Apron Transport (Passenger) Per Trip 950 1,600

Arrange non-scheduled Crew Hotel :

2 Accorimodation (HOTAC) Bet ey I
10 ATC payment services Per flight 10% of Exp.
11 Baggage ID Per Service 10% of Exp.
12 Baggage /Cargo cart Per Hour 10% of Exp.
13 Blue collar staff Per staff per hour 400 800
14 Crew Transport Per Trip 950 1,600
15 Deportee/Inadmissible (INAD) handling Per passenger - 1,200
16 Excess Baggage Fee (% of collection) As Per Collection 10% of Exp.
17 Exterior Cleaning - NB Per Service 52,500 -
18 Ground Power unit 90KVA Per Hour 4,700 10,000
19 Interior Deep Cleaning — NB Per Service 5,000 8,000
20 Passenger Step (mobile-NB) Per Hour 1,375 4,000
21 Pushback for narrow body aircraft-— .. Per Push 5,000 10,000
22 Toiler truck NN Per Service 1,375 2,400
23 Towing of narrow body airéraft .. .|  Per Tow 5,000 10,000
24 Unaccompanied Minor (Ui) Handling” 2 per UM 950 1,200

Order No.37/2023-24

Page 19 of 27




—
S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.

25 Vacuum Cleaner Per Hour 3,750 4,000

26 VIP Vehicle (Innova range) Per Trip 10,000 20,000

27 VIP Vehicle (Luxury- Mercedes/BMW/AUDI Per Trip 25,000 40,000

range)

28 Water truck : Per Service 1,375 2,400

29 Wheel chair Per Service 400 2,400

30 White Collar Staff Per Staff Per Hour 600 1,200

Dom. = Domestic; Intl. = International

Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding of all applicable taxes, if any.
o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.

o For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the first fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second fortnight.

Order No.37/2023-24 Page 20 of 27




ANNEXURE-VI

AERA Approved Ad-hoc Tariff Rate Card for Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL) in respect of

Ground Handling Services at Kannur International Airport, Kannur

Ad-hoc Tariff is effective from 05.03.2024 up to 30.09.2024

(A) For Scheduled Aircraft Operators (Domestic* & International)

(Amount in %)

Aircraft Scheduled Aircraft(s)
Types - : -
Passenger Flight Freighter Flight
gf:;) Domestic Flight International Flight ?::;:‘ ; i(l::;h ¢
Passenger | Ramp SeE:'lilies Passenger | Ramp Sefi'lilles Ramp | Ramp
CODE B 6500 | 10500 17000 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
CODE C 14000 | 25600 39400 36400 74400 106300 34347 | 123649
CODE D 21400 | 42000 63400 60000 | 123900 177000 57245 | 166011
CODEE 39600 | 78500 118100 97400 | 203300 290300 OFS TR 27581
CODEF N/A N/A N/A 113500 | 237900 339900 N/A | 321333

*Tariff for Domestic Scheduled Flights is also applicable to Domestic 'Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights’.

Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.
e Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above the
approved Tariff Rates.

® For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second fortnight.

(B) For International ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights’

Order No.37/2023-24

Maximum Take fo Weight Amount (in 3)
(MTOW) of Aircraft
Upto 5000 51521
5001-10000 94454
10001-20000 150269
20001-35000 171735
35001-40000 > 193202
40001-50000 W, 214669
50001-100000 -/ Vi |e7eoro

Page 21 of 27




im ake Off Weight
May&;(r)n;) of Aircraftg Amount(iniz)
100001-200000 528086
200001-300000 622540
300001 and above 751341

Notes:

e Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.

® For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second
Sfortnight.

(C) Item-wise Charges for Ground Handling Services in respect of Domestic & International
Flights

(Amount in )

=)

5 \ f.."

S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
1 Air Conditioning Unit (NB) Per Hour 15,515 19,795
2 Air Conditioning Unit (WB) Per Hour 19,773 31,254
3 Air Starter Unit (NB) Per Start 14,484 22,887
4 Air Starter Unit (WB) Per Start 15,890 26,483
5 Aircraft Disinfection - Freighter Aircrafts Per Service 10,165 12,305
6 Aircraft Disinfection - Pax Aircrafts Code C Per Service 11,235 18,725
7 Aircraft Disinfection - Pax Aircrafts Code D/E Per Service 12,840 25,680
8 Aircraft Disinfection - Pax Aircrafts Code F Per Service 18,190 37,450
9 Aircraft marshalling Per Service 2,675 4,548
10 Ambulift Per Flight Leg 14,713 18,439
11 Apron Transport (Passenger) Per Trip 11,770 19,260
Arrange non-scheduled Crew Hotel :
12 Accong1modation (HOTAC) Per Flight 5,350 8,025
13 ATC payment services Per Flight 4,548 6,688
14 Baggage ID Per Service 3,210 4,815
15 Baggage/Cargo cart Per Hour 2,140 3,210
16 Ballast Bags refill Per Refill-Per Bag 3,210 4815
17 Blue collar staff Per Staff Per Hour 2,675 4,013
18 Brake Cooling Service Per Flight 13,375 17,655
19 Cabin loading/unloading NB Per Hour 13,643 17,923
20 Cabin loading/unioading WB Per Hour 15,783 20,865
21 Cargo Supervision services Per Flight 4,280 9,095
2D) Container/Pallet Dolly Per Hour 2,087 2,943
23 Container/Pallet Dolly 20 FT Per Hour 2,408 3,478
24 Conveyor belt Per Hour 3,478 4,815
25 Crew Transport Per Trip 5,083 7,758
26 Deportee/ Inadmissible (INAD) han/cj,hﬂf:mrg\i\ Per Passenger 3,478 4,280
27 Direct crew through airport facilifi€s®" »==~."%5,\ Per Service 2,675 4,013
28 Excess Baggage Fee (% of coll?f:,tﬁiﬂ 319_;5‘\4Per Collection 10%
| I

Order No.37/2023-24 i My Page 22 of 27




S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
29 Exterior Cleaning - NB Per Service 21,400 29,960
30 Exterior Cleaning - WB Per Service 27,820 42,800
31 Forklift (3 Tons) Per Hour 4815 6,420
22 Full body suit PPE Per Suit 1,926 2,675
33 Ground Power Unit Per Hour 13,375 20,063
34 Headset service Per Flight 1,926 3,210
35 Interior Deep Cleaning - NB Per Service 8,560 10,165
36 Interior Deep Cleaning - WB Per Service 10,433 15,783
37 Interior Turn Cleaning - NB Per Service 8,025 10,165
38 Interior Turn Cleaning - WB Per Service 10,165 14,445
39 Lower Deck Loader (LDL) Per Hour 14,445 23,005
40 Manual Check-In Per Passenger 8,025 11,770
41 Middle Deck Loader (MDL) Per Hour 16,050 24,343
42 Operational Flight Plan Print Out Per Service 1,926 2,675
43 Passenger Step (mobile-NB) Per Hour 3,745 5,350
44 Passcnger Step (mobile-WDB) Per our 4,013 7,758
45 Pushback for narrow body aircraft Per Push 12,840 16,853
46 Pushback for wide body aircraft Per Push 14,980 21,133
47 Stationary (Boarding card & Tags) Per Flight 4,815 9,095
48 Tail stand Per Hour 7,223 9,363
49 Toilet truck Per Service 5,350 9,095
50 Towbar Per Use 3,959 7,758
51 Towing of narrow body aircraft Per Tow 11,770 17,120
52 Towing of wide body aircraft Per Tow 13,375 24,343
53 Transit w/o visa pax Per Passenger 3,745 5,350
54 Trestle (standard size - 4ft) Per Hour 2,140 2,675
55 Tugs Per Hour 2,675 4,013
56 Unit Load Device (ULD) Storage Per ULD/Per Day 1,017 1,605
57 Unaccompanied Minor (UM) Handling Per UM 3,745 5,350
58 Vacuum Cleaner Per Hour 3,210 5,350
59 VIP Vehicle (Innova Range) Per Trip 11,235 16,853
60 VIP Vehicle (Luxury - Mercedes/ BMW / AUDI Per Trip 16,050 26215
range)
61 VIPs Per Passenger 4,280 6,420
62 Water truck Per Service 6,420 9,363
63 Water Uplift Per Ltr. 5 7
64 Wheel Chair Per Service 2,140 2,675
65 White collar staff Per Staff Per Hour 3,210 4,815

Dom. = Domestic; Intl. = International

Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding of all applicable taxes, if any.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.
e For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the first fortnight and the rate as on 15th of the month will be applicable jor the second fortnight.

oo T

Order No.37/2023-24

e —

YERGIEPNN

e

Page 23 of 27




ANNEXURE-VII

roved Ad-hoc Tariff Rate Card

for Al Ai

ort Services Limited (AIASL) in res

Ground Handling Services at Manohar International Airport, MOPA GOA

ect of

Ad-hoc Tariff is effective from 05.03.2024 up to 30.09.2024

(A) For Scheduled Aircraft Operators (Domestic* & International)

(Amount in %)

Aircraft Scheduled Aircraft(s)
Types : : :
Passenger Flight Freighter Flight
(ICAO A ek : 4 Dom. Intl.
Code) Domestic Flight International Flight Flight | Flight
Full Full
P R R R Ran
assenger amp StEvicay Passenger amp See o amp amp
Below
CODEB 4438 13313 17750 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
CODE B 8325 19425 27750 25436 59350 84786 28000 72000
CODEC 9975 29925 39900 34260 | 102780 137040 52000 | 120000
CODED 22325 66975 89300 45882 | 137645 183526 | 108000 | 180000
CODEE 30225 90675 120900 64234 | 192702 256937 | 128000 | 248000
CODEF 35000 | 105000 140000 80293 | 240879 321172 | 176000 | 312000

*Tariff for Domestic Scheduled Flights is also applicable to Domestic ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights’.

Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above the
approved Tariff Rates.

® For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second fortnight.
Above Tariff Rates are excluding of all applicable taxes.

(B) For International ‘Non-Scheduled & General Aviation Flights’

Maximum Take fo Weight Amount (in 3)
(MTOW) of Aircraft
Upto 5000 44900
5001-10000 81900
10001-20000 123595
20001-30000 . 141455

Order No.37/2023-24

Page 24 of 27




Maximum Take fo Weight s AR
(MTOW) of Aircraft

30001-40000 150808
40001-50000 157502
50001-100000 163948
100001-200000 224100
200001-300000 278663
300001 and above 354431

Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding all applicable taxes.

e Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Turiff Rales.

® For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the First fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second
Jortnight.

(C) Item-wise Charges for Ground Handling Services in respect of Domestic & International
Flights

(Amount in %)

S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
1 Air Cooling Unit per hour usage Per Hour 21,838 27,998
2 Air Starter Unit Per Start 13,580 17,411
3 Aircraft Disinfection - Freighter Aircrafts Per Service 4,388 5,625
4 Aircraft Disinfection - Pax Aircraft Code C Per Service 7,149 9,165
5 Aircraft Disinfection - Pax Aircraft Code D/E Per Service 13,499 17,306
6 Aircraft Disinfection - Pax Aircraft Code F Per Service 21,045 26,981
7 Aircraft marshalling Per Service 3,150 3,056
8 Ambulift Per Flight Leg 5,400 7,500
9 Apron Transport (Passenger) Per Trip 4,050 5,250
10 Arrange non-ﬁcheduled Crew Hotel Per Flight 1,164 1,493

Accommodation
11 Air Traffic Control payment services Per Flight 2,700 6,000
12 Baggage ID Per Service 2,700 3,000
13 Baggage/Cargo cart Per Hour 1,350 2,648
14 Ballast Bags refill Per Refill-Per Bag 1,158 1,485
15 Blue collar staff Per Staff Per Hour 2,036 2,610
16 Brake Cooling Service Per Flight 19,855 25,455
17 Cabin loading/unloading Narrow Body Per Hour 12,706 16,290
18 Cabin loading/unloading Wide Body Per Hour 15,883 20,363
19 Cargo / Apron Transport on Apron Per Flight 5,850 7,500
20 Cargo Supervision services Per Flight 9,097 11,663
21 CHOCKS for narrow body aircraft Per Hour 4,388 5,625
22 CHOCKS for wide body aircraft e sPeniHour 5,265 6,750
23 CONES for narrow body aircraft et ST f :Pm;Hour 4,388 5,625
24 CONES for wide body aircraft o N \{éb}l@ur 5,265 6,750
25 Container/Pallet Dolly YERp P ur - A 3,259

Order No.37/2023-24 e P Page 25 of 27




S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
26 Container/Pallet Dolly 20 FT Per Hour 1,800 6,518
27 Conveyor belt Per Hour 4,500 7,571
28 Crew Transport Per Trip 1,620 3,750
29 Deportee/ Inadmissible handling Per Passenger 3,803 4,875
30 Direct crew through airport facilities Per Service 900 3,068
31 Excess Baggage Fee (% of collection) As Per Collection 15% 11%
32 Exterior Cleaning — Narrow Body Per Service 19,710 23,816
33 Exterior Cleaning - Wide Body Per Service 52,200 63,075
34 Fire Extinguisher equipment on ramp Per Flight 1,463 1,875

(standalone)
35 Forklift Per Hour 6,672 8,554
36 Full body suit PPE Per Suit 1,199 1,538
37 Ground Power Unit Per Hour 4,500 11,250
38 Headset service Per Flight 2,250 3,750
39 Interior Deep Cleaning — Narrow Body Per Service 7,200 14,415
40 Interior Deep Cleaning — Wide Body Per Service 13,500 25,421
4] Interior Turn Cleaning — Narrow Body Per Service 7,200 12,525
42 Interior Turn Cleaning — Wide Body Per Service 13,500 20,250
43 Lower Deck Loader - Per hour 20,996 26,918
44 Load Control Per Flight 8,775 11,250
45 Loading Of Baggage into ULD Or Aircraft Per Bag 293 373
46 Manual Check-In Per Passenger 120 154
47 Middle Deck Loader Per hour 24,860 31,871
48 MHB Handling Per Bag 527 675
49 Ofﬂc')ading Of Baggage from Unit Load Device PeriBar 293 375

or Aircraft
50 Operational Flight Plan Print Out Per service 540 3,056
51 Oversized Baggage Handling Per Bag 410 525
52 Passenger Step (mobile) Per Hour 1,350 5,396
53 Pushback for narrow body aircraft Per Push 10,800 14,966
54 Pushback for wide body aircraft Per Push 14,400 18,000
55 Station Management Per Flight 8,775 11,250
56 Stationary (Boarding card & Tags) Per Flight 6,353 8,145
57 Supervision & Administration Services Per Flight 5,265 6,750
58 Tail stand Per Hour 9,000 11,250
59 Toilet truck Per Service 2,700 10,691
60 Towbar Per Use 1,800 5,396
61 Towing of narrow body aircraft Per Tow 12,600 16,088
62 Towing of wide body aircraft Per Tow 21,600 21,750
63 Transit w/o visa pax Per Passenger 3,803 4,875
64 Trestle (standard size - 4ft) Per Hour 900 1,500
65 Tugs Per Hour 2,700 8,554
66 Unit Load Device Storage Per ULD/per day 900 2,021
67 Unit Load Device Washing Per ULD 2,633 3,375
68 Unaccompanied Minor Handling Per UM 3,803 4,875
69 Vacuum Cleaner Per Hour 1,667 2,138
70 Very Important Persons Vehicle (Innova-Ramgey~-  Per Trip 5,400 7,125

Very Important Persons Vehicle (LuSury . 4 N :
4 Mercedes/ BMW / AUDI range) IJ/T\ \"\":?‘er L Sl Pl
72 Very Important Persons af _PyrPgssenger " 3,803 4,875

Order No.37/2023-24

Page 26 of 27




S. No. SERVICES UNIT Dom. Intl.
73 Water truck Per Service 2,700 10,691
74 Water Uplift Per Ltr. 5 11
75 Weight Cart Facility Per Hour 8,775 11,250
76 Wheel Chair Per Service 900 1,875
77 White collar staff Per Staff Per Hour 2,899 3,716

Dom. = Domestic; Intl. = International

Notes:

o Above Tariff Rates are excluding of all applicable taxes, if any.

o Tariff determined shall be the maximum Tariff to be charged No other charge is to be levied over and above
the approved Tariff Rates.

o For payment in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month will be
applicable for the first fortnight and the rate as on 15" of the month will be applicable for the second fortnight.

Order No.37/2023-24 ' N % ol o Page 27 of 27




